Evaluates: MAX5992A
MAX5992B
MAX5992A Evaluation Kit
General Description
The MAX5992A/B evaluation kit (EV kit) is a fully assem-
bled and tested surface-mount circuit board featuring
the MAX5992A/B IEEE® 802.3af/at-compliant network
powered device (PD) interface controller IC, which pro

 ● Fully Assembled and Tested
319-100383; Rev 1; 6/19
Ordering Information appears at end of data sheet.
Warning: The EV kit is designed to operate with high voltages. Dangerous voltages are present on this EV kit and on equipment
connected to it. Users who power up this EV kit, or power the sources connected to it, must be careful to follow safety procedures
appropriately to work with high-voltage electrical equipment.
Under severe fault or failure conditions, this EV kit may dissipate large amounts of power, which could result in the mechanical
ejection of a component or of component debris at high velocity. Operate this kit with care to avoid possible personal injury.
Click here for production status of specific part numbers.
Maxim Integrated  │ 2www.maximintegrated.com
Evaluates: MAX5992A
MAX5992B
MAX5992A Evaluation Kit
Quick Start
Required Equipment
 ● MAX5992A/B EV kit
 ● MAX5980 EV kit
 ● IEEE 802.3af/at-compliant PSE and Category 5e
Ethernet network cable
 ● Two -54V, 15A-capable DC power supply
 ● Voltmeter
Procedure
The EV kit is fully assembled and tested. Follow the steps
below to verify board operation. Caution: Do not turn on
the power supply until all connections are completed.
1) Use one of the following methods to power the EV kit:
a) If network connectivity is required: Connect a
Category 5e ethernet network cable from the EV
kit input port’s RJ45 connectors (J1_POWER,
J2_POWER) to the corresponding PSE ethernet
LAN connections, which provide power to the
EV kit. Two modular RJ45 jacks (J1_DATA,
J2_DATA) provide an interface with the ethernet
data signals only.
b) If network connectivity is not required:
Connect a -54V DC power supply between the
-54V1, -V54V2, and GND PCB pads on the EV
kit. Connect the power-supply positive terminal
to the V+ PCB pad and the negative terminal to
the V- PCB pad.
2) Activate the PSE power supply or turn on the external
DC power supply.
3) Using a voltmeter, verify that the EV kit provides
+12V across the VOUT and RTN PCB pads.
Detailed Description of Hardware
(or Software)
The MAX5992A/B EV kit is a fully assembled and tested
surface-mount circuit board that evaluates the MAX5992A/B
IEEE 802.3af/at-compliant network PD interface controller.
The EV kit features two powered Ethernet ports, two data-
only Ethernet ports, and a MAX5974D active-clamped,
current-mode PWM controller IC.
The EV kit is a 2x2P PD configuration PoE using the
PD controller IC. The 2x2P PD interface powers a
galvanically isolated 100W DC-DC converter using the